RESOLUTION NO. R 011 18

RESOLUTION GRANTING THE TOWN OF DELMAR \$125,000 FOR TOWN INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Sussex County Council supports economic development in Sussex County, Delaware;

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar, Delaware is an incorporated town in Sussex County, Delaware;

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar, Delaware has shown its support for economic development in its own town by providing \$125,000 to this project;

WHEREAS, the State of Delaware has shown its support for economic development in Sussex County by providing \$205,000 to this infrastructure improvement;

WHEREAS, this one-time funding directly supports Town infrastructure improvements that will bring 200 new jobs to Sussex County, Delaware; and

WHEREAS, Perdue AgriBusiness has committed to relocate their headquarters to the Town of Delmar, Delaware and bring 200 new jobs to Sussex County, Delaware; and

WHEREAS, the Sussex County Council supports matching the Town of Delmar funds for this project in the amount of \$125,000.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Sussex County Council hereby authorizes the Sussex County Finance Department to pay a grant of \$125,000 to the Town of Delmar, Delaware out of the Fiscal Year 2019 Contingency Account.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 011 18 ADOPTED BY THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE 31ST DAY OF JULY 2018.

NANCY J. CORDREY
ASSISTANT CLERK OF THE COUNCIL